

HB1068/724732/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1068  
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, after “permit” insert “and provide a completed application and any other document that the Board requires”; in line 10, strike “and pay a certain fee” and substitute “; requiring the Board to take a certain action within a certain time period”; in line 14, strike “a”; and in the same line, strike “penalty” and substitute “penalties; defining certain terms”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 15 through 18, inclusive, and substitute:

“(A) (1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS INDICATED.

(2) “PUB CRAWL” MEANS AN EVENT IN WHICH:

(I) AN ORGANIZED GROUP OF AT LEAST THREE LICENSE HOLDERS WHOSE PREMISES ARE WITHIN WALKING DISTANCE OF EACH OTHER PARTICIPATES IN A COORDINATED PROMOTION TO SELL OR PROVIDE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING A SPECIFIED TIME; AND

(II) AT LEAST 75 INDIVIDUALS ARE REASONABLY ANTICIPATED TO PARTICIPATE.

(3) “PUB CRAWL PROMOTER” MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL, A FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATION, OR A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION THAT CONDUCTS A PUB CRAWL.”;

(Over)

**HB1068/724732/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee  
Amendments to HB 1068  
Page 2 of 4**

in line 20, strike “FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATION OR A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION” and substitute “PUB CRAWL PROMOTER OR A PARTICIPATING LICENSE HOLDER ON BEHALF OF A PUB CRAWL PROMOTER”; in line 21, strike “ORGANIZATION” and substitute “PUB CRAWL PROMOTER”; in line 25, strike “ISSUE” and substitute “GRANT”; in line 28, strike “ISSUED” and substitute “GRANTED”; in line 30, strike “AND”; and strike line 32 in its entirety.

On page 3, strike lines 1 through 4, inclusive, and substitute:

**“BOARD; AND**

**(III) PROVIDE A COMPLETED APPLICATION THAT:**

**1. IS SIGNED AND DATED BY EACH LICENSE HOLDER THAT WILL PARTICIPATE IN THE PUB CRAWL;**

**2. LISTS EACH PREMISES FOR WHICH THE PUB CRAWL WILL BE HELD; AND**

**3. IS ACCOMPANIED BY ANY OTHER DOCUMENT THAT THE BOARD REQUIRES.**

**(3) AN APPLICATION MAY NOT BE ALTERED WITHIN 30 DAYS BEFORE THE PUB CRAWL IS SCHEDULED TO TAKE PLACE.**

**(4) WITHIN 14 DAYS AFTER RECEIVING AN APPLICATION, THE BOARD SHALL GRANT OR DENY THE PERMIT OR REQUEST MORE INFORMATION FROM THE APPLICANT.”.**

**HB1068/724732/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee  
Amendments to HB 1068  
Page 3 of 4**

On page 3, in line 5, strike “**PERMIT HOLDER**” and substitute “**PUB CRAWL PROMOTER AND PARTICIPATING LICENSE HOLDERS**”; strike in their entirety lines 7 through 9, inclusive; in lines 10 and 13, strike “**(G)**” and “**(H)**”, respectively, and substitute “**(F)**” and “**(G)**”, respectively; in line 14, after “**FOR**” insert “**:**”

**(1)**”;

in line 15, strike “**PERMIT HOLDER**” and substitute “**PUB CRAWL PROMOTER AND PARTICIPATING LICENSE HOLDERS; AND**

**(2) PROVIDING PUBLIC NOTICE OF A PUB CRAWL AT THE PREMISES OF PARTICIPATING LICENSE HOLDERS BY THE PUB CRAWL PROMOTER OR PARTICIPATING LICENSE HOLDERS**”;

strike in their entirety lines 16 and 17, and substitute:

**“(H) (1) THE APPLICATION FEE IS \$50, PAYABLE ON THE SUBMISSION OF THE APPLICATION.**

**(2) (I) SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE PERMIT FEE, PAYABLE WHEN THE PERMIT IS GRANTED, IS:**

**1. \$120; AND**

**2. \$100 FOR EACH LICENSE HOLDER THAT PARTICIPATES IN THE PUB CRAWL.**

**(II) ON RECEIPT OF AN APPLICATION, THE BOARD MAY REDUCE THE PERMIT FEE BY NOT MORE THAN 50% IF THE APPLICANT SHOWS THAT THE PROCEEDS FROM THE PUB CRAWL AFTER ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ARE DEDUCTED SHALL BE USED TO BENEFIT AN ORGANIZATION THAT IS EXEMPT FROM TAXATION UNDER § 501(C)(3) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE.”.**

(Over)

**HB1068/724732/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee  
Amendments to HB 1068  
Page 4 of 4**

On page 4, in line 4, after “(C)” insert “(1)”; in line 5, after “PRODUCING,” insert “FACILITATING,”; in lines 5 and 6, strike “WITHOUT OBTAINING” and substitute “WITH THE KNOWLEDGE OR A REASON TO KNOW THAT”; in line 6, strike “AS”; in line 7, after “TITLE” insert “HAS NOT BEEN OBTAINED”; and after line 8, insert:

**“(2) A PERSON WHO VIOLATES § 12-1101.1 OF THIS TITLE MAY NOT BE GRANTED A PROMOTER’S PERMIT FOR AT LEAST 1 YEAR.”.**